

No. 16-466

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF OUT OF TIME AND BRIEF OF
TV AZTECA, S.A.B. DE C.V., PATRICIA
CHAPOY, AND PUBLIMAX, S.A. DE C.V.
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
DEREK T. HO
JOSHUA HAFENBRACK
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

March 9, 2017

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

No. 16-466

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OUT OF TIME**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT A CAUSATION STANDARD OF SPECIFIC JURISDICTION AND REVERSE THE DECISION BELOW	4
A. The Court Should Adopt A Causation Requirement To Separate Specific From General Jurisdiction And Promote Predictability In Jurisdictional Results	4
B. The Court Should Reverse The Decision Below, Which Eschewed Causation And Blended Principles Of Specific And General Jurisdiction.....	9
II. THE SUBSTANTIAL-CONNECTION TEST APPLIED BY THE TEXAS SUPREME COURT IS SIMILARLY UNPREDICTABLE AND IMPROPERLY BLURS JURISDICTIONAL LINES.....	11
A. The Substantial-Connection Test Is Problematic In A Variety Of Contexts	11
B. The Texas Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>TV Azteca</i> Demonstrates The Substantial-Connection Test Is Unpredictable And Unworkable	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Avocent Huntsville Corp. v. Aten Int’l Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	5, 8
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	15
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	5, 10
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.</i> , 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	2, 4, 7, 11
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	6
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	5
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	2, 5
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	5, 11
<i>Moki Mac River Expeditions v. Drugg</i> , 221 S.W.3d 569 (Tex. 2007).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Nowak v. Tak How Invs., Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1996)	6
<i>O’Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, 8, 9
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	8
<i>Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno</i> , 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000).....	7, 8

Lisa Sandstrom Simard, <i>Meeting Expectations: Two Profiles for Specific Jurisdiction</i> , 38 Ind. L. Rev. 343 (2005)	7
<i>TV Azteca, S.A.B. de C.V. v. Ruiz</i> , No. 16-481: Brief of Law Professors as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners (U.S. filed Nov. 14, 2016).....	12
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (U.S. filed Oct. 7, 2016).....	2, 6
